GROCERY PRODUCTS INVOICE • 880JANUARY 15, 1998
880Grocery Products Invoice
FUNCTIONAL GROUP ID = GP VERSION/RELEASE = 004010UCS
This Draft Standard for Trial Use contains the format and establishes the
data contents of the Grocery Products Invoice Transaction Set (880) for use
within the context of an Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) environment. This
transaction set can be used to provide for customary and established grocery
industry practice relative to billing details for finished goods in a retail or

✽
Transaction
Type Code ~
C N0 6/6 O ID 2/2
Guidelines: G0108 Code Value(s):
10 Distribution
26 Miscellaneous Services Invoice
27 Warehouse Services Invoice
D4 Receipt
TH Receipt Acknowledgment Advice
The following element(s) are not used by UCS:
G0106, G0107
N9REFERENCE IDENTIFICATION
N9 Reference Identification
Level: Header Usage: Optional Max Use: 10 Loop: ____
Purpose: To transmit identifying information as specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
Semantic: 1 N906 reflects the time zone which the time reflects.
N901 128 N902 127 N903 369 N904 373 N905 337 N906 623
N9 ✽
Reference
Ident Qual ✽
Reference
Ident
R0203
✽
Free-Form
Description
R0203
✽
Date
✽
Time
C0605
✽
Time
Code
C0605
~
M ID 2/3 C AN 1/30 C AN 1/45 O DT 8/8 C TM 4/8 O ID 2/2
253 Guidelines: This segment is used only when some unique internal number is required for tracing or
problem resolution. See Section IV, Standards Conventions, for use of the N9 segment to
identify associated purchase orders/invoices.
The following element(s) are not used by UCS:
N906
G61CONTACT
INDUSTRY CONVENTIONS AND
IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES FOR EDI GROCERY PRODUCTS INVOICE • 880
JANUARY 1998 445
G61 Contact
Level: Header Usage: Optional Max Use: 3 Loop: ____
Purpose: To identify a person or office to whom communications should be directed
Comments: A G6103 qualifies G6104.
G6101 366 G6102 93 G6103 365 G6104 364 G6105 443
G61 ✽
Contact
Funct Code ✽
Name
✽
Comm
Number Qual
P0304
✽
Comm
Number
P0304
✽
Contact Inq
Reference ~
M ID 2/2 M AN 1/60 C ID 2/2 C AN 1/80 O AN 1/20
254 Guidelines: This segment is used only when contacts have not previously been established or a unique
situation exists.
G62DATE/TIME
G62 Date/Time

G27 ✽
Transport
Type Code ✽
Equipment
Initial ✽
Equipment
Number ✽
SCAC
R0405
✽
Routing
R0405
✽
Ship/Order
Status Code ~
M ID 1/2 O AN 1/4 O AN 1/10 C ID 2/4 C AN 1/35 O ID 2/2
G23TERMS OF SALE
G23 Terms of Sale
Level: Header Usage: Optional Max Use: 20 Loop: ____
Purpose: To specify the terms of sale
Comments: A The G23 segment may be used for the detail or the total transaction set level. Refer to the
transaction set assumptions for details on proper usage.
B If G2301 equals "04" (deferred or installment) then either G2313 or G2314 is required and the
data in the segment pertains only to the portion of the invoice described in G2313 or G2314. If
G2301 equals "11" (elective) then G2304 is required. If G2301 is not equal to "05"’ (discount
not applicable) then (G2305 or G2310) and (G2306 or G2307) is required. If G2301 equals
"ZZ" (other) then G2315 is required. Multiple use of this segment when G2301 equals "04"
(deferred or installment) always implies an "AND" relationship. When G2301 equals "06"
(mixed) or "11" (elective) an "OR" relationship is always implied.
C G2310 is a memo figure requiring specific payment performance and therefore should not be
negative.
D When elective terms are offered in a deferred or installment situation, G2316 (Installment
Group Indicator - DE 713) must be used to properly group the terms within each installment.
G2301 336 G2302 333 G2303 282 G2304 283 G2305 338 G2306 370
G23 ✽
Terms Type
Code ✽
Terms Basis
Date Code ✽
Terms Start
Date ✽
Terms Due
Date Qual ✽
Terms Disc
Percent ✽
Terms Disc
Due Date
M ID 2/2 M ID 1/2 O DT 8/8 O ID 2/2 O R3 1/6 O DT 8/8
G2307 351 G2308 446 G2309 386 G2310 362 G2311 391 G2312 390
✽
Terms Disc
Days Due ✽
Terms Net
Due Date
R0809
✽
Terms Net
Days
R0809
✽
Terms Disc
Amount ✽
Discounted
Amount Due ✽
Amt Subject
Terms Disc
O N0 1/3 C DT 8/8 C N0 1/3 O N2 1/10 O N2 1/10 O N2 1/10
G2313 343 G2314 342 G2315 3 G2316 713
✽
Installment